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________________________________________________________________________ 

 
 
1. Consideration of the Minutes of the Meeting held on August 22, 2022.  
 
 
PUBLIC HEARING 
 
2. Petition No. A-799-22, James Brinkerhoff, Owner, request the following: Variance to 

Section 110-133. R-70, (d) (5), to reduce the rear yard setback from 50 feet to 18 feet 
to allow for construction of a residential accessory structure (i.e., garage). The subject 
property is located in Land Lot 1 of the 9th District and fronts on Rivers Road. (The 
applicant has requested to withdraw the petition).  

 
3. Petition No. A-807-22, Terry and Kristie Ferrell, Owner, request the following: 1. 

Variance to Sec. 110-79. Residential accessory structures and their uses, (g). 
Architectural standards, to allow for the construction of a metal accessory structure 
with vertical pattern siding, as opposed to the required horizontal pattern. 2. Variance 
to Sec. 110-125. A-R. (d) (5) to reduce the rear yard setback from 75 feet to 74 feet to 
allow an existing residential accessory structure to remain. The subject property is 
located in Land Lot 72 of the 4th District and fronts on Woods Road.  
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PETITION NO.   A-807-22 
Terry and Kristie Ferrell 

405 Woods Road 
Brooks, GA 30205 

Public Hearing Date September 26, 2022 
 
INTRODUCTION            
The subject property is a 5.0-acre parcel located at 405 Woods Road, Brooks, GA 30205 and is 
zoned A-R.  The applicant is requesting variances as follows: 
   

a. Variance to Section 110-79(g). Architectural standards. The applicant is requesting a 
variance from the architectural standards, to be allowed to use a vertical siding material. 

 
Section 110-79(g). Architectural standards. All residential accessory structures of 200 
square feet or greater, except a detached garage located in the front yard, shall be constructed 
in a residential character consisting of a facade of fiber-cement siding, wood siding, wood 
textured vinyl siding, brick/brick veneer, rock, stone, cast-stone, stucco, or synthetic stucco, 
or finished/baked enamel aluminum/metal siding which establishes a horizontal pattern. 
These standards shall not apply to an addition to an existing residential accessory structure 
that is nonconforming in terms of these standards. Any addition to an existing 
nonconforming residential accessory structure shall match the architectural design of the 
existing nonconforming residential accessory structure. Elevation drawing denoting 
compliance shall be submitted as part of the building permit application. 

 
b. Variance to Sec. 110-125(d)(5) Dimensional requirements. The applicant is requesting a 

variance to allow an existing accessory structure to remain with an encroachment into the 
rear yard setback. 

 
Sec. 110-125(d)(5) Dimensional requirements. The minimum dimensional requirements in 
the A-R zoning district shall be as follows: (5) Rear yard setback: 75 feet. 

 
STAFF RECOMMENDATION          
 
Regarding part (a.) of the variance request, Sec. 110-79(g), requiring the use of horizontal exterior 
siding material, staff recommends DENIAL, as there is no evidence of a hardship related to the 
consideration criteria for variances. 
 
Regarding part (b.)  of the variance request, Sec. 110-125(d)(5) Rear yard setback: 75 feet, staff 
recommends CONDITIONAL APPROVAL of a variance to allow an existing accessory structure 
to remain as an encroach into the rear setback, with the encroachment not to exceed five (5) feet.  
The encroachment is minimal and relief, if granted, would not cause substantial detriment to the 
public good or impair the purposes and intent of these regulations. 
 
RECOMMENDED CONDITIONS 
 

1. Approval of the setback reduction does not grant the owner permission to expand or build 
into the regulated flood plain.  The Fayette County Flood Plain Ordinance will apply to 
current or future building on the parcel. 
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HISTORY             
A plat of 405 Woods Road was recorded on May 5, 1998, in Plat Book 30 and Page 113. Tax 
Assessor’s records indicate that the applicant purchased the property in May 1998 in Deed Book 
1250 and Page 46. The lot is 5.00 acres and fronts on Woods Road. 
 
As part of the building permit process for a residential accessory structure (i.e., shop) permit, a site 
plan and building plans are required. The applicant’s proposal is for an accessory building with an 
exterior façade of vertical metal panels, which does not comply with Sec. 110-79(g) Architectural 
Standards.  
 
Additionally, during the review, staff discovered one violation of an existing accessory structure. An 
existing barn encroaches into the rear building setback, which is a violation of Sec. 110-125. A-R, 
(d)(5).  
 

 
Staff calibrated measurements using a survey of the property and available aerial photography to 
determine the approximate nature of the encroachment.  Staff consistently came up with 
measurements between 72.0 and 72.5’ for the distance of the barn to the rear property line, thus an 
encroachment of approximately 3’. 
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VARIANCE SUMMARY & CRITERIA FOR CONSIDERATION       
The applicant provides the following information 
 
Provide a detailed and specific summary of each request.  If additional space is needed, please 
attach a separate sheet of paper. 

a. I am building a shop and want my metal siding to run vertical. The current zoning 
code says the siding must run horizontal and I need it to run vertical because of the 
looks & the way the shop is built. 

b. I am asking for a variance on my poll barn. The county code is 75’ and if you 
measure one corner of my barn, it measures 77’1” The other corner post measures 
74’1” I need this passed so I can build my shop.  

 
The Fayette County Zoning Ordinance, Sec. 110-242. (b) states that in order to grant a 
variance, the Zoning Board of Appeals shall and must find that all five (5) conditions 
below exist.  Please read each standard below and then address each standard with a 
detailed response.  Attach additional information/documentation as necessary. 
 

1. There are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the particular 
piece of property in question because of its size, shape or topography.   
a. The size and shop of this shop will not be in question because I have plenty of room 

all around it & it will not come close to the property lines at all & is within the 
setbacks the county requires. 

b. I would like an exception on this 75’ variance because my poll barn over 75’ except 
one corner and its only 11 inches too close. 
 

2. The application of these regulations to this particular piece of property would create a 
practical difficulty or unnecessary hardship; and, 
a. It wouldn’t create a hardship but it would be difficult because this type shop is what I 

can afford and any changes would cost me more money. 
b. If this does not get passed this would make it difficult to either not build my shop. I 

do not want to tear it down because I use this barn a lot. I have had this barn for 18 years 
 

3. Such conditions are peculiar to the particular piece of property involved; and, 
a. Nothing would be peculiar because it is barely visible. 
b. There is nothing peculiar about my barn. Only one part is 11 inches too close. 

 

4. Relief, if granted, would not cause substantial detriment to the public good or impair 
the purposes and intent of these regulations; provided, however, no variance may be 
granted for a use of land or building or structure that is prohibited by this Ordinance; 
and, 
a. This shop would not cause detriment to the public good or impair any regulations. 
b. I can assure the county and all residents that are ajoined to my property will cause 

any substantial detriments since its been there for 18 years.   
  

5. A literal interpretation of this Ordinance would deprive the applicant of any rights that 
others in the same District are allowed; and, 
a. To my best knowledge of this question there are several shops around me with 

vertical siding. 
b. If this variance is not passed for me it would make it very difficult for me to build my 

new shop. 
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DEPARTMENTAL COMMENTS          
  
ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH: This office has no objection to the proposed variances. 
 
ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGEMENT/ENGINEERING:  
 
Traffic Data - Woods Road is classified as a County Local Road and has an 80’ ROW.  The posted 
speed limit is 35 mph. There is no traffic data for Woods Road.  
 
Sight Distance - No new driveways are proposed.  The existing driveways have adequate sight 
distance for the road speed/classification.  
 
Floodplain Management - The site DOES NOT contain floodplain per FEMA FIRM panel 
13113C0170E dated September 26, 2008, and the FC 2013 Future Conditions Flood Study.   
 
The site DOES contain floodplain per the 2013 Dewberry Limited Flood Study; however the 
requested variances do not encroach in this area per existing data.  
The existing structure within the rear setback does not appear to be in any portion of the floodplain 
per existing data.  However, approval of the setback does not grant the owner permission to expand 
or build into the regulated flood plain.  The Fayette County Flood Plain Ordinance will apply to 
current or future building on the parcel. 
 
Wetlands - The property DOES NOT contain wetlands per the U.S. Department of the Interior, Fish 
and Wildlife Service 1994 National Wetland Inventory Map.  
 
Watershed Protection - There ARE NOT state waters or watershed protection buffers located on 
the subject property per existing data. 
 
Groundwater - The property IS NOT within a groundwater recharge area. 
 
Post Construction Stormwater Management - This development WILL NOT BE subject to the 
Post-Development Stormwater Management Ordinance if a variance is granted at this time.  
 
Staff Recommendations: 

1. Any new construction shall adhere to the Flood Plain ordinance.  The applicant/owner should 
refer to the Fayette County 2013 Dewberry Limited Flood Study for placement of structure.  

 
FIRE MARSHAL: No objection to the requested variances.  
 
WATER SYSTEM: FCWS has no objection to the proposed variance. Water is not currently 
available at this location. 
 



5                                                               A-807-22 
 

 

 



6                                                               A-807-22 
 

 

 



7                                                               A-807-22 
 

 

 



8                                                               A-807-22 
 

 

 



9                                                               A-807-22 
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A-807-22 – 405 Woods Road 

 
































